PUBLIC MEETING - AGENDA VIVIAN TOWN HALL MEETING ROOM 112 W ALABAMA AVE. VIVIAN, LOUISIANA MONDAY, NOVEMBER 11, 2019 6:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER

INVOCATION

PLEDGE

ROLL CALL - VERIFICATION OF QUORUM

APPROVE AGENDA

1. SCHOOL ANNOUNCEMENTS -

2. **PUBLIC COMMENTS -** (*Please fill out comment card and return to Mayor prior to meeting.*)

[ALL COMMENTS SHALL BE LIMITED TO (3) MINUTES]

3. MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT -

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - for October 14, 2019 regular meeting.

5. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE # 727 OF 2019 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA - AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TOWN OF VIVIAN, TO REVOKE AND SET ASIDE TWO (2) ALLEYS LOCATED WITHIN THE TOWN LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, CADDO PARISH, LOUISIANA. (This Ordinance was introduced at the September 9 Council Meeting and the Public Hearing was held at the October 14 Council Meeting.) 6. **INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE # 729 OF 2019 –** AN ORDINANCE DECLARING CERTAIN ADJUDICATED PROPERTIES TO BE SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZE THE TOWN TAX COLLECTOR, OR A DESIGNEE, TO SELL THE TOWN OF VIVIAN'S TAX INTEREST IN CERTAIN SURPLUS ADJUDICATED PROPERTIES, AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO, SAID PROPERTY BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS; Lots 40 & 41, Plainview Subdivision, Town of Vivian, Caddo Parish Louisiana geographical number 221635–001–0040–00.

7. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NUMBER # 18 OF 2019 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN LOUISIANA - TO DESIGNATE AN INDIVIDUAL FROM TOWN OF VIVIAN TO ACT ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN IN ALL MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE CAPITAL OUTLAY PROJECT; including certifying requests for State disbursements; FP&C Project No. 50-MU6-19-02; New Law Enforcement Complex, Planning & Construction. (This resolution is a prerequisite for the disbursement of State funds.)

8. **POLICE OFFICER PROMOTIONS -** THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE CHIEF OF POLICE'S RECOMMENDATION TO PROMOTE THE FOLLOWING OFFICERS: (These promotions will not offer pay increase(s) at this time.)

Officer Jarvis Armington - To be promoted to the rank of Lieutenant Officer Gary Roberts - To be promoted to the rank of Sergeant

9. **HIRING OF POLICE DISPATCHER** - The Board of Aldermen will consider the Chief of Police's recommendation to hire the following individual as dispatcher for the Vivian Police Department:

Brooke Janzen - Part-time dispatcher - \$9.00 per hour

10. THE TOWN ATTORNEY WILL UPDATE THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN - ON THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S RECENT OPINION CONCERNING THE PERMIT TO SALE ALCOHOL FROM THE TOBACCO HOUSE.

11. THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN WILL CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY BE PLACED ON THE CONDEMNATION LIST, TO WIT: 202 W Mississippi Ave, Vivian, Louisiana 71082; Lots 1 and 2, Blk 6, Geo # 221626-007-0001& 0002. 13. **THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER REQUESTING THAT THE TOWN TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION -** TO REMOVE AND ABATE THE EXTERIOR OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 917 SOUTH PINE ST., VIVIAN, LA; due to the violation of the Junked, Wrecked & Abandoned Property and Grass, Weeds & Wild Growth Ordinances.

PROPERTY CONDEMNATION REPORT

CODE ENFORCEMENT REPORT

MAYOR'S REPORT

ANNOUNCEMENTS BY BOARD OF ALDERMEN

ADJOURN